assessment for the financial years ended 31 December 2010 to 31 December 2012 of approximately US$1.0 million for unpaid
direct and indirect taxes.

The Directors have appealed against these assessments and together with their advisors are in discussion with the tax
authorities to bring the matter to conclusion based on the facts.

The Directors, having taken advice as appropriate, believe that there is no merit to these assessments and accordingly will
defend their position vigorously and do not believe there will be a material impact to the Group.

The Group did not make a provision in respect of these matters for the period ended 30 September 2018 or the year ended
31 December 2017.

20. Subsequent events
On 22 October 2018, HTA Group Ltd, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Group, signed a $100 million term loan facility
agreement.

21. Transition summary – IFRS 16
The tables below show the amount of adjustments for each financial statement line item affected by the application of IFRS
16 for the prior year comparatives.

Statement of profit or loss

US$’000s

As reported
9 months to

30 September
2017

Change
2017

Restated
9 months to

30 September
2017

As reported
3 months to

30 September
2017

Change
2017

Restated
3 months to

30 September
2017

Revenue 256,596 – 256,596 87,600 – 87,600
Cost of sales1 (212,749) 10,189 (202,560) (71,218) 3,363 (67,855)

Gross profit 43,847 10,189 54,036 16,382 3,363 19,745
Administrative expenses2 (66,614) (1,001) (67,615) (18,347) (300) (18,647)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (637) – (637) (843) – (843)

Operating loss (23,404) 9,188 (14,216) (2,808) 3,063 255
Investment income 227 – 227 134 – 134
Finance costs3 (67,262) (10,818) (78,080) (10,515) (3,829) (14,344)

Loss before tax (90,439) (1,630) (92,069) (13,189) (766) (13,955)
Tax expenses (1,659) – (1,659) (597) – (597)

Loss after tax (92,098) (1,630) (93,728) (13,786) (766) (14,552)

Loss for the year (92,098) (1,630) (93,728) (13,786) (766) (14,552)

1 Net effect of the reversal of leases previously expensed as operating leases, offset by a right-of-use asset depreciation charge for land.
2 Net effect of the reversal of leases previously expensed as operating leases, offset by a right-of-use asset depreciation charge for buildings and motor vehicles.
3 Interest charges and FX impact in relation to long-term lease liabilities.

The interim financial statements for the period ended 30 September 2018 have been authorised for issue on
14 November 2018.

Kashyap Pushpkant Pandya Simon David Pitcher

28 Helios Towers | Interim Report | 30 September 2018